

No. 05-10447

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

DANIEL T. ROSE,

Defendant – Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION
(HONORABLE SIDNEY A. FITZWATER)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DUNCAN S. CURRIE
DAVID B. SHAPIRO
A. JENNIFER BRAY
JUAN G. RODRIGUEZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Thanksgiving Tower
1601 Elm Street, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-4717

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
GERALD F. MASOUDI
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JOHN J. POWERS, III
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. History of the Conspiracy	7
B. Rose’s Initial Involvement in the Conspiracy	11
C. The Atlanta Meeting	15
D. The Chicago Meeting	17
E. The St. Louis Meeting	21
F. The Downfall of the Conspiracy	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence To Support the Jury’s Verdict	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. The Conspiracy Persisted Throughout the Time Period Alleged in the Indictment	28

C. The Tyson Foods Incident Was Not Inconsistent With the Conspiracy 34

D. There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence of Rose’s Knowledge of and Involvement In the Charged Conspiracy 38

II. The District Court Did Not Err in Sentencing Rose 42

A. Standard of Review 42

B. The Enhancement for Acting As a “Manager or Supervisor” Was Appropriate 42

C. The Enhancement for Volume of Commerce Affected Was Appropriate 47

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	42
<i>Plymouth Dealers Ass’n of Northern Calif. v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960)	30
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	31, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 416 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2005)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 678 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1982) (en banc), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983)	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	3, 42
<i>United States v. Colwell</i> , 764 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 343 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1054 (2004)	42
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	43, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Glinsey</i> , 209 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2000)	43, 47
<i>United States v. Haversat</i> , 22 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 700 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>United States v. Jaras</i> , 86 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 960 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1992)	45

<i>United States v. Maltos</i> , 985 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir.), <i>Pet. for Cert. filed</i> Mar. 31, 2005	42
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 190 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 248 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>United States v. Misle Bus & Equip. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 210 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 283 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Pofahl</i> , 990 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , 355 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2003)	31, 34
<i>United States v. Therm-All, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 625 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 632 (2004)	29
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 1997)	36, 40
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 87 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. West</i> , 58 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 119 F.3d 1176 (5th Cir. 1997)	28, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Woolery</i> , 740 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1984)	29

Federal Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. 1 2, 4
18 U.S.C. 3231 1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 5, 42

Miscellaneous

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(b) (2004) 3, 43, 46
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1 (2004) 3, 5, 43
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1(b)(1) (2004) 3
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1(b)(2)(E) (2004) 3
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1(c) 5
